
For requests for further information
Contact:  Mark Nedderman 
Tel:       01270 686469 
E-Mail:    mark.nedderman @cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 6th July, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Financial Recovery Plan for NHS South Cheshire CCG  

To consider a presentation from NHS South Cheshire CCG about its financial recovery plan.

Presentation to be circulated at the meeting.

7. Mental Health Gateway  (Pages 7 - 24)

To receive a presentation on the new Mental Health Gateway Teams which have been 
established in South Cheshire

8. Caring Together Programme Update  (Pages 25 - 36)

To consider an update on the Caring Together Programme around emerging options for 
future configuration of services such as maternity, hospital based children’s services and 
urgent care.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 37 - 42)

To review the current Work Programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 9th June, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry and B Burkhill 
(substitute for A Moran)

Apologies

Councillors D Bailey and A Moran

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Integration
Councillor S Gardiner – Cabinet Support Members
Neil Evans – NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Jacki Wilkes – NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Janet Kenyon – NHS Eastern Cheshire, South Cheshire and Vale Royal CCGs
Jane Molloy – Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust
Dan Seddon – NHS England (Cheshire and Merseyside Area Team)

OFFICERS PRESENT

Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health
Guy Hayhurst – Public Health Consultant
Charlotte Simpson – Public Health Consultant
Pete Kelleher – Care4CE Manager
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 May 2016, 19 May 
2016 at 10:30am, and 19 May 2016 at 1:00pm be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

33 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 



There were no declarations of party whip

34 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak

35 NHS EASTERN CHESHIRE CCG - FINANCIAL POSITION BRIEFING 

Neil Evans, Director of Commissioning at NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), provided an overview of the CCG’s financial 
recovery plan 2016-18. During the briefing the following points were made:

 The CCG had not seen the projected increase in funding from previous 
years and had also been allocated new commissioning responsibilities 
which equated to a net worsening of the financial position for 2016/17.

 CCG budgeting indicated a deficit of £3.8m and the CCG needed to make 
£9.7m of financial savings. The CCG had the lowest funding per head of 
population in Cheshire and Merseyside. The CCG’s overall productivity 
and efficiency was considered to be good however was still in deficit.

 The Recovery Plan had been developed to consider ways of reducing the 
deficit by redesigning/recommissioning services or discontinuing 
discretionary services. The CCG had identified some schemes to reduce 
deficit however further ideas would be developed.

Whenever a health service commissioner or provide was considering a 
substantial development or variation (SDV) in service they were required to 
consult the Committee under health scrutiny legislation. The CCG agreed to 
continue to liaise with the Committee to ensure that any SDVs were brought to 
the Committee in future.

Concern was expressed that there had been an apparent lack of consultation 
with the Council by the CCG in the development of its recovery plan. The CCG 
explained that not all decisions about future commissioning had been finalised 
and that partners would be consulted on plans. It was suggested that all bodies 
involved in health and social care services should not operate in isolation and 
that they should all consult each other on development of their commissioning 
plans as each service affected those provided by other bodies.

RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted.

36 NHS EASTERN CHESHIRE CCG - PROPOSALS TO CHANGE STROKE 
SERVICES 

Jacki Wilkes, Associate Director of Commissioning at Eastern Cheshire CCG, 
and Jane Molloy, Clinical Lead for Stroke Services and Consultant Neurologist at 
Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust, presented a report on changes to the 
delivery of stroke services for residents in Eastern Cheshire CCG area. Jacki had 
previously attended Committee meetings in 2014 to consult the Committee on 
changes to acute stroke services whereby patients in the first 72 hours of a stroke 
would go to Stepping Hill, Salford Royal, or North Midlands hospitals for hyper 
acute and acute stroke treatment before being repatriated and having their 
recovery and rehabilitation at Macclesfield District General Hospital, provided by 
East Cheshire NHS Trust.



East Cheshire NHS Trust had since informed the CCG that it could no longer 
provide the in patient stroke services to the national clinical standards due to an 
inability to recruit specialist stroke personnel to their service. The CCG therefore 
was required to develop a new service model and commissioning a new provider. 

The CCG had developed two options for new service delivery. The CCG’s 
preferred option to was that patients attending Stepping Hill or Salford Royal for 
hyper acute and acute services would receive their inpatient care at Stepping Hill 
and that those going to North Midlands would remain there for inpatient care. 
Both options were conditional on the delivery of a specialist stroke community 
rehabilitation service which included a period of intensive therapy at home for 
approximately 40% of stroke survivors to facilitate timely discharge home and 
reduce the time stroke survivors need to spend in hospital.

The Committee would support proposals that ensured good clinical outcomes for 
patients. However members expressed some concerns about patients being out 
of the Borough for longer than they ha
[...]
s were not regularly 
screened as well at Gypsy and Traveller communities and other people 
who were not registered with a GP.

 People with learning difficult and foreign residents with language barriers 
were also less likely to visit a GP and access screening programmes.

 Cheshire and Merseyside Fire and Rescue Services were supporting with 
bowel cancer screening promotion as part of their health and safety home 
visits.

 Family History Screening Tests were not included in the programmes’ 
figures.

Guy Hayhurst and Charlotte Simpson, Public Health Consultants, also attended 
to provide information regarding the take up of cancer screening by residents of 
Cheshire East. Take up of all three programmes was lowest in Crewe area, 
possibly due to the higher deprivation and a higher proportion of immigrants with 
language barriers. In order to increase take up of screening in Cheshire East the 
Committee suggested that there needed to be more cross programme promotion 
to get residents to take up all programmes available where possible. The 
Committee also suggested that the Council, in partnership with the CCGs and 
NHS England, to consider a joint approach to increasing the up take of screening.

RESOLVED – That the briefing be noted.

39 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee gave consideration to the work programme.

Following the Quality Account meetings with East Cheshire NHS Trust and Mid 
Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust where similar issues with delayed 
transfers of care were identified the Committee agreed that it would add an item 
on delayed discharges to the work programme.

Following the Quality Account meeting with Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Trust where the Committee agreed that it would add an item to review the 
performance of the Trust in Cheshire East in more detail.

RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated as discussed.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)



Mental Health Gateway 

ServicesServices

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee July 2016

Dr Jean Jenkins

Clinical Director and GP



National Context; 

Implications for NHS South Cheshire CCGImplications for NHS South Cheshire CCG





What is the health need in South Cheshire?

(mild to moderate mental health)

• In South Cheshire 17,720 people a year expected to experience low 

level mental health needs

• Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) target are • Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) target are 

expected to work with 2,658 (15%) of this group 

• This leaves a gap in provision for over 15,000 people



Current Services in 

NHS South Cheshire CCG



What was available in South Cheshire?

• Mental Health IAPT services providing “Talking Therapies” for the 

treatment of specific mild – moderate mental health difficulties

• Secondary Care specialist Mental Health services designed for 

people experiencing severe Mental Health difficulties often of an 

enduring natureenduring nature

• Limited primary care support resulting in people not receiving 

appropriate treatment resulting in pressures on all part of the 

health and social care system



Existing Pathways



The South Cheshire Single Point of Access (SPA) team

• The SPA team is currently the point of access to secondary care mental 

health services

• It was developed as part of a Community Service redesign by Cheshire 

and Wirral Partnership Trust in 2013 in conjunction with Cheshire East 

Council

• Aims to provide assessment and if required a brief intervention for people 

with a severe mental illness who didn’t need on-going care coordination 

within the community team

• It was designed to have staff available to respond promptly to people in 

crisis



Service Development:

12 months Extensive Engagement



Extensive service user consultation and engagement 

Multi-agency session 

exploring options for a 

primary care level mental 

health team

Presentations to CEC 

Health Watch and CVS

Consultation 

questionnaire (in 

association with CVS 

and Heath Watch)

Focus groups with CWP 

Presentation to Open 

Minds meeting

Interviews with CWP 

service users

Focus groups with CWP 

service users re: 

Gateway service 

proposals

Focus group with CWP 

service users re: 

Gateway service 

proposals

Presentations and 

discussions with Carers 

Groups



Service user feedback…

A need for a 

primary care 

service offer 

A wish to have a 

key worker

A wish to 

improve access 

thresholds

Dissatisfaction 

with the delays in 

accessing current 

IAPT services



Gateway Model Development

Multi-agency sessions 

exploring options for a 

primary care level 

mental health team

Meeting with 
Integrated Teams leads

Meetings with Mental 

Health Provider CWP

Meeting within 

Cheshire Without 

Abuse

Meetings with Meeting with the End Meeting with Alzheimer 
Presentations to 

Cheshire East 
Meetings with 

Voluntary Sector

Meeting with the End 

of Life Partnership

Meeting with Alzheimer 

Society and Age UK
Cheshire East 

HealthWatch

Meetings with CEC 

Officers

Presentations to 

Primary Care

Meeting with IAPT and 

CMHT  (including SPA) 

staff

Presentation to and 

approval from the 

Central Cheshire 

Connecting Care 

Provider Board



New Models of Care



NHS South Cheshire CCGs’ Mental Health Gateway 

Service

• Operates in Primary Care

• Is for people suffering from a mild – moderate mental health difficulty;

• Meets the needs of a group of people whose mental health difficulties • Meets the needs of a group of people whose mental health difficulties 

are not of the severity to access already commissioned services;

• Acts as a single point of access for referrers and patients for easier 

navigation of the ‘system’ that includes statutory and third sector 
agencies.



South Cheshire’s Mental Health Gateway Service

• The team is part of primary care; there are no access criteria and no 
thresholds and no referral back.

• Has a nurse linked to each Primary Care Peer Group

• Provides a single point of referral; is inclusive, patient defined and patient • Provides a single point of referral; is inclusive, patient defined and patient 
centred.

• Passes referrals identified for other services (i.e SPA) on within 2 hours

• Provides a goal focused assessment and Signposts to third sector agencies; 
or provides a package of brief intervention



The New Gateway pathway

Triage

Forward to Specialist / 

Secondary Care 

services

Screening Appointment 

to confirm needs
services

to confirm needs

Needs meet the threshold for Specialist

/ Secondary Care services

Deliver brief intervention 

in Primary Care
Signpost to Third Sector 

support

Needs deemed to be mild to moderate Needs deemed to be mild to moderate 

mental  health needsmental  health needs



Mental Health Gateway service

• Connecting Care principle of right care, right place right time

• Proportionate assessments of need in both physical and mental health

• Care managed as close to home as possible.

• Parity of esteem and reducing stigma.

• On-going commitment to develop integrated services with Cheshire 

East Council





Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 

 
Eastern Cheshire 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Wednesday 6th July 2016 
 
 Fleur Blakeman, Strategy and Transformation Director , Eastern 

Cheshire CCG 



Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 

Contents 

• A quick recap on Caring Together 
• Achievements 2015/16 
• Progress to date 2016/17 
• Process for developing Care Models for 

2016/17 priorities 



Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 

 



Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 



Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 



Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 

2015/16 



Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 

Achievements 2015/16 

• Equity of access to and expansion of services 
in primary care commenced January 2016 

• Proactive care and risk stratification, targeted 
at top 2% of the at risk population 

• Commenced Frailty Service September 2015 
• Reactive community response introduced 

September 2015 



Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 



Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 

2016/17 



Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 

2016/17 progress to date  
• Continued development of the community based 

coordinated care business case  
• Implementation of Integrated Community Teams (without 

additional resources) 
• Single point of access for reactive community services 
• Shared Care Record goes live 1 July 2016 
• Ramp up  of Primary Care contract from April 2016 to be 

fully implemented by December 2016 
• Caring Together priorities for 2016/17 agreed: 

- Maternity Care 
- Children’s Health and Wellbeing services 
- Integrated Urgent and Community Care 
- Specialised Services  



11 Integrating Care in Eastern Cheshire 1

Caring Together: Process for developing care models for 2016/17 priorities
Critical path task 
Handover on critical path Care Professionals Advisory Group

Programme Board 

O
ve

rv
ie

w

MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE AUGUST SEPT OCT

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 
en

ga
ge

m
en

t

JULY

• Local Delivery Plan

• High level care model

• Priorities 

• Baseline activity and 
finance

• NHS England assurance 
process

• Baseline workstream 
modellingC

ar
e 

M
od

el
Fo

cu
se

d 

en
ga

ge
m

en
t

• Ongoing communications 
and engagement

DRAFT

• Options identified by Care 
Professionals Task & Finish 
Groups

• Detailed modelling of 
options by workstreams

Stakeholder Panel Public & Patient Advisory Group Overview and Scrutiny

DECNOV

Health and Wellbeing Board CCG Governing Body

Programme Executive

• Clinical Senate 
assurance/support





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 6 July  2016
Report of: Audit and Governance
Subje
[...]
c Health

Chairman’s 1:1 Agreed with 
Director at 1:1

9 June 2016

Mental Health 
Reablement

To establish the future delivery of 
mental health reablement services

People live 
well and for 
longer

Council, 
SCCCG and 
ECCCG

Committee Commissioners to 
be requested to 
provide item

TBA

South Cheshire 
Mental Health 
Gateway

To provide Committee’s view on 
proposals relating to a new Mental 
Health Service

People live 
well and for 
longer

South 
Cheshire 
CCG

South Cheshire 
CCG

CCG agreed to 
bring item to 
Committee 
meeting

Meeting
6 July 2016
Agenda
28 June 2016

Public Health 
Service Projects

To assess the schemes which 
public health piloted

People live 
well and for 
longer

Director of 
Public Health

Committee Committee added 
to work 
programme at Feb 
meeting

TBA



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 June 2016

Monitoring Items

Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership 
NHS Trust

To consider performance 
information specific to Cheshire 
East following Quality Account 
meeting in May 2016

People live 
well and for 
longer

CWP Committee CWP agreed to 
provide item when 
required. Proposed 
3 Nov meeting

3 Nov 2016

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Joint Strategy for 
Carers

Presentation of the draft Joint 
Carers Strategy 2016-2018 and 
the planned 3 year action plan to 
support carers in Cheshire East 

People live 
well and for 
longer

Commissionin
g Manager 
(Rob Walker)

Committee Strategy and 
response to Carers 
Task Group Report 
received in Jan 
2016. Follow up 
TBA

Future of Carer 
Respite

Further to the Call In Meeting – to 
review the progress of the decision 
to secure alternative carer respite 
support via a formal tender 
process, initially in November 
2015

People live 
well and for 
longer

Director of 
Adult Social 
Care & 
Independent 
Living

Committee Report updating 
the committee on 
implementation of 
the Cabinet 
decision received 
in Nov 2015. First 
report on 
performance 
received in April 16

Next update 
November 
2016

Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Consider report and action plan 
developed following a peer review 
of the HWB in November 2014

People live 
well and for 
longer

Head of 
Health 
Improvement

Committee Development of an 
MoU with the 
Board and 
Healthwatch 
ongoing

On hold

Better Care Fund To monitor the achievement of People live Commissionin Committee Briefing on 2016/17 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 June 2016

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Healthwatch Commissioning (Lynn Glendenning)  Mental Health Services 

health and social care integration 
and improved health outcomes 
through BCF schemes

well and for 
longer

g Manager 
(Caroline 
Baines)

funding received at 
3 March 2016 
meeting

Local 
Safeguarding 
Adults Board

The Committee wishes to receive 
a presentation from the Board at 
an informal meeting as part of it’s 
scrutiny role to monitor the adult 
safeguarding

People live 
well and for 
longer

Business 
Manager 
LSAB

Committee Briefing from Robert 
Templeton received 
at February informal

ESAR To monitor the performance of the 
Charitable Trust set up to run the 
Council’s leisure facilities

People live 
well and for 
longer

Corporate 
Commissionin
g Manager: 
Leisure

Committee Most recent item 
received in sept 
2015


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Mental Health Gateway
	8 Caring Together Programme Update
	�Eastern Cheshire��Overview and Scrutiny Committee�Wednesday 6th July 2016��
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	2015/16
	Achievements 2015/16
	Slide Number 8
	2016/17
	2016/17 progress to date 
	Slide Number 11

	9 Work Programme
	HACSOSC Work Programme - new working version




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2016 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 
Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda and A Moran

Apologies

Councillors S Pochin and G Merry

1 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Janet Clowes – Adult Care and Integration Portfolio Holder
Fleur Blakeman – Eastern Cheshire CCG
Katy Brownbill – South Cheshire CCG
Jenny Fullard – Midlands  and Cheshire CSU
Julia Langley – Eastern Cheshire CCG
Tracy Parker Priest – South Cheshire CCG
Julia Cottier – Cheshire and Wirral partnership
Simon Whitehouse – South Cheshire CCG

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak

6 FINANCIAL RECOVERY PLAN FOR NHS SOUTH CHESHIRE CCG 

Simon Whitehouse, Chief Executive of South Cheshire CCG attended the 
meeting and gave a presentation on a proposed financial recovery and 
improvement plan for the period 2016-20 for Central Cheshire which included 
South Cheshire CCG and Vale Royal CCG. 



Simon explained the challenging circumstances that the CCG faced in the next 
four years taking account of:

 Expected increase of demand for health and social care;
 Increasing size of population;
  Lifestyle choices and long term conditions raising demand for care;
 Inflation and costs of new technologies increasing the cost of care 

delivery;
 Reduction in government grants;
 Increase in the minimum wage and apprenticeship levy.

In summary, Central Cheshire was facing a combined financial challenge of 
£90.5million by 2020/21.

Simon outlined a range of options currently being considered to bridge the 
projected gap and informed the committee that if all savings identified were 
successfully in full, there would still be a financial gap of £27 million in 20/21.

Simon suggested that the CCG was giving consideration as to how it could ration 
health care in the future under 6 headings:

 Deflection – by passing the care delivery elsewhere
 Delay –  by increasing waiting times for treatment
 Denial – by stopping treating certain things that are considered not to add 

clinical value
 Selection – By introducing thresholds
 Deterrence –
 Dilution by offering a reduced service.


Simon also outlined the benefits of early intervention which in the long run paid 
dividends in saving money, for instance in early detection of cancers.

Another major of expenditure related to prescriptions and it was suggested that 
the annual prescription bill would have to be reduced which was currently running 
at approximately £31million per annum.

Members expressed initial concern about a number of the measures proposed to 
reduce costs but highlighted in particular proposals relating to CAMHS and 
section 256 monies.   

RESOLVED – 

(a) That The presentation be noted and Simon Whitehouse be thanked for his 
attendance and explanations;

(b) That the Committee’s concerns regarding future section 256 monies and 
potential reduction in funding for CAHMS be placed on record and Simon 
be requested to report to the South Cheshire CCG Governing Body this 
committee’s grave concerns about the future funding levels;



(c) That Simon be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee when 
the recovery plan has been formally approved by the Governing Body.

7 MENTAL HEALTH GATEWAY 

Dr Jean Jenkins Clinical Director and GP attended the meeting and gave a 
presentation on proposals for a new mental health gateway service across south 
Cheshire CCG.

The committee was informed that in south Cheshire, 17,720 people per year were 
expected to experience low level mental health needs. 

The current arrangements provided a South Cheshire Single point of Access 
(SPA) team. This team provided the point of access to secondary mental health 
services, which had been developed as part of a Community Service redesign 
and Wirral partnership trust in 2013 in conjunction with the Council.

The new proposed gateway model, would operate in primary care and was for 
people suffering from a mild to moderate health difficulty.

The gateway was designed to meet the needs of a group of people whose mental 
health difficulties were not of the severity to access already commissioned 
services. The gateway would also act as a single point of access for referrers and 
patients and was part of on-going commitment to develop integrated services 
within Cheshire East. In connection with the commitment to develop integrated 
services, the Committee was informed that agreement had been reached in 
principle between the Council and CCG to introduce an element of social work 
support within the gateway.

RESOLVED - that the presentation be received and Dr Jenkins be invited back to 
the Committee in 6 months’ time to report on the effectiveness of the new 
arrangements.

8 CARING TOGETHER PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Fleur Blakeman Strategic and Transformation Director, Eastern CCG attended 
the meeting and gave a presentation on the progress of the ‘Caring Together’ 
programme.

In terms of  achievements in 2015/16, Fleur informed the Committee that  the 
programme delivered:

• equity of access to and expansion of services in primary care which had 
commenced January 2016

• Proactive care and risk stratification, targeted at top 2% of the at risk 
population

• commenced Frailty Service in September 2015
• Introduced reactive community response in September 2015

As far as progress in 2016/17 was concerned, the programme had:

• Continued development of the community based coordinated care 
business case

• Implemented  Integrated Community Teams (without additional resources)



• Provided single point of access for reactive community services
• The Shared Care Record went live 1 July 2016
• The ramp up of Primary Care contract from April 2016 would be

fully implemented by December 2016

As the programme developed, Fleur informed the Committee that Caring 
Together priorities for 2016/17 were:

• Maternity Care
• Children’s Health and Wellbeing services
• Integrated Urgent and Community Care
• Specialised Services

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the presentation be received;

(b) That Fleur Blakeman be invited to report back to the Committee in 
September 2016 to present final proposal for the Caring together project 
2016/17 together with details of a advice on public consultation regarding 
any proposed changes to services.

9 WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED – That subject to an item being added to the work programme 
regarding Redesigning Adult and Older People’s Mental Health Services in 
Central and Eastern Cheshire, the work programme be approved.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.30 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


